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FRONTIER SOLAR PROJECT INTRODUCTION
CRITICAL ISSUES ANALYSIS
Marion and Washington Counties, Kentucky

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

BrightNight, LLC (BrightNight) is considering the development of the Frontier Solar (FRON bn, LLC)
photovoltaic solar project (Project). The area being considered for development of the Project is
approximately 9,192 acres of land located in Marion and Washington Counties, Kentucky (Site). While the
parcel evaluated exceeds 9,000 acres, the land to be developed will be approximately 713 acres. A review
of potential constraints indicates the following subject matters should be carefully considered when
determining if the Site is suitable for development:

e Consultation with the USFWS will be necessary for the clearing of forested habitat.

¢ Numerous stream channels and potential wetlands are located throughout the Site and may
require permitting or coordination at the federal and/or state level.

e Six previously identified archaeological sites are located within the Project. Two sites have been
previously evaluated for National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) and determined ineligible.
The other four sites have not been evaluated.

o Approximately 32.3% of the Project is within “all areas are prime farmland” and 31.4% is within
“farmland of statewide importance.”

e Part of the Project is within Lebanon City’s three-mile buffer within Marion County. Portions of the
project within this buffer will require a Conditional Use Permit through Lebanon City Board of
Adjustments.

e Several permits will be required from the county (e.g. building and access permits) and a
stormwater construction permit is required from the state.
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FRONTIER SOLAR PROJECT INTRODUCTION
CRITICAL ISSUES ANALYSIS
Marion and Washington Counties, Kentucky

1. INTRODUCTION

BrightNight, LLC (BrightNight) is considering the development of the Frontier Solar (FRON bn, LLC)
photovoltaic solar project (Project). The area being considered for development of the Project is
approximately 9,192 acres of land located in Marion and Washington Counties, Kentucky (Site)(Figure 1
— Project Location Map). BrightNight retained Environmental Resources Management, Inc. (ERM) to
complete a Critical Issues Analysis (CIA) to identify regulated resources and assess potential
development constraints on and around the proposed Site. This report presents the results of the analysis
and includes a description of baseline Site conditions, potential environmental constraints, and permitting
and regulatory requirements. These results are informed by desktop analyses only. The report focuses on
the Site where the solar facility is proposed and does not specifically address the development
constraints or permitting associated with the transmission line. Development constraints or permitting
associated with the transmission line are not likely to vary from the those of the solar facility.

ERM compiled an environmental permitting matrix for the proposed project (Appendix A) summarizing
federal, state, and local permits or compliance that will likely be required to construct and operate a solar
and wind facility at the proposed Site.” A summary of zoning, regulatory, and permitting requirements is
presented below. Permit applications and informative websites are linked throughout this document and
in the Permit Matrix in Appendix A.

A summary of significant findings from this report are listed below:
m  Consultation with the USFWS will be necessary for the clearing of forested habitat.

m  Numerous stream channels and potential wetlands are located throughout the Site and may require
permitting or coordination at the federal and/or state level.

m  Six previously identified archaeological sites are located within the Project. Two sites have been
previously evaluated for National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) and determined ineligible. The
other four sites have not been evaluated.

m  Approximately 32.3% of the Project is within “all areas are prime farmland” and 31.4% is within
“farmland of statewide importance.”

m  Part of the Project is within Lebanon City’s three-mile buffer within Marion County. Portions of the
project within this buffer will require a Conditional Use Permit through Lebanon City Board of
Adjustments.

m  Several permits will be required from the county (e.g. building and access permits) and a stormwater
construction permit is required from the state.

2. SITE LOCATION

The Site is located in the north central portion of Marion County and south central part of Washington
County (Figure 1 — Project Location Map). The Site consists of approximately 9,192 acres on private
land across numerous parcels. Topography on the Site is gentle to moderately sloping, with elevation
ranging from 730 feet to 870 feet above mean sea level and several stream valleys present (Figure 2 —
Topographic Map). Aerial imagery suggests the land is used mainly for agricultural practices.

1 This document focuses solely on the environmental review and associated local, state, and federal permitting pertaining to
development, and does not describe the civil or electrical engineering, energy service contracts or power purchase agreements,
interconnect studies, development incentives, acquisition of property rights, surveying or geotechnical surveys, tax incentives,
detailed state renewable energy portfolio standards, site selection, or solar resource analysis.
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FRONTIER SOLAR PROJECT
CRITICAL ISSUES ANALYSIS
Marion and Washington Counties, Kentucky

NATURAL AND CULTURAL RESOURCES AND ASSOCIATED
PERMITTING AND CONSULTATIONS

3. NATURAL AND CULTURAL RESOURCES AND ASSOCIATED PERMITTING
AND CONSULTATIONS

3.1 Special Status Species

ERM consulted publicly available resources to determine whether federal and state special-status species
and/or their associated habitats occurred within the Project, and if they have the potential to be impacted
by the proposed Project. On May 27, 2022, ERM accessed the USFWS’ Information for Planning and
Consultation (IPaC) tool, which provides a list of federally listed species that may occur in the proposed
Project’s location or may be affected by development of the proposed Project (Appendix B). ERM also
reviewed data available from the Kentucky Department of Fish and Wildlife Resources (KDFWR), which
details species of concern for Marion and Washington counties (Appendix B). Table 1 presents state and
federally listed species, their preferred habitat, and the potential for occurrence on the Site based on the
desktop assessment of potentially suitable habitat.

A field habitat assessment is recommended prior to financial investment decision to confirm if suitable
habitat is present within the Site, and if any species-specific surveys may be required. Federal threatened
or endangered species are protected under the Endangered Species Act of 1973. State threatened or
endangered species are not specifically protected under a regulation, law, or policy in the state of Kentucky.

Table 1: State and Federal Listed Species Known to Occur in Marion and Washington Counties,
Kentucky

Taxonomic Species Status® Preferred Habitat Potential for | Recommendations
Group® Occurrence®
Elktoe ST Occurs in large to medium Possible No action
Alasmidonta sized streams, however is recommended
marginata more typical of smaller
streams in swift currents.
Clubshell FE Small streams to large rivers, Possible Conduct Habitat
Pleurboema clava islands in clean, coarse sand Assessment
where cobble mixes with the
current.
Fanshell FE Medium-sized to large Unlikely Conduct Habitat
Cyprogenia stegaria streams. Stable substrates of Assessment
sand, gravel, and cobble.
Molluscs
Orangefoot FE Main-channel habitats of Unlikely Conduct Habitat
pimpleback large rivers in sand and Assessment
Plethobasus gravel substrates with flowing
cooperianus water.
Pink mucket FE Main-channel habitats of Unlikely Conduct Habitat
Lampsilis abrupta medium-sized to large Assessment
streams in gravel and sand
substrates.

Rabbitsfoot FT Medium-sized to large Unlikely Conduct Habitat
Quadrula cylindrical streams, in shallow water Assessment
cylindrical areas along the bank.
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FRONTIER SOLAR PROJECT
CRITICAL ISSUES ANALYSIS

Marion and Washington Counties, Kentucky

NATURAL AND CULTURAL RESOURCES AND ASSOCIATED
PERMITTING AND CONSULTATIONS

Taxonomic Species Status® Preferred Habitat Potential for | Recommendations
Group® Occurrence®
Ring pink FE Main-channel habitats of Unlikely Conduct Habitat
Ovobaria retusa medium-sized to large Assessment
streams in gravel and sandy
substrates.
Snuffbox SE, FE Riffles of small and medium Unlikely Conduct Habitat
Epioblasma triquetra creeks, in large rivers, and in Assessment
wave-washed shores of
lakes.
Pocketbook SE Impoundment habitats as well Unlikely No action
Lampsilis ovata as free-flowing, shallow recommended
rivers.
Little spectaclecase ST Small creeks to medium- Possible No action
Leaunio lienosus sized rivers, usually along the recommended
aquilonius banks in slower currents.
Round hickorynut ST Medium-sized to large Possible No action
Obovaria subrotunda streams and rivers in sand recommended
and gravel areas with
moderate flow.
Salamander mussel ST Sand or silt under large, flat Unlikely No action
Simpsonaias stones in areas of a swift recommended
ambigua current in medium to large
rivers and lakes.
Elusive clubtail SE Large, clear rivers with Unlikely No action
Stylurus notatus moderate current and gravel recommended
or sandy benthos.
Gray bat FE, ST Caves with deep vertical Unlikely No action
Myotis grisescens shafts that provide a cold air recommended due
trap during winter and caves to species being a
with domed ceilings that trap cave roosting bat -
warm air during summer. suitable habitat (i.e.,
caves) not present
within Project; may
occur as a transient
species during
Mammals foraging.
Northern long-eared FT, SE Large caves and abandoned Possible Conduct Habitat
bat mines. Roosts in small Assessment
Myotis septentrionalis crevices and cracks in walls TOYR may apply.
and ceilings.
Indiana bat FE Caves located in karst areas Possible Conduct Habitat
Myotis sodalis of the east-central United Assessment
States. Forest blocks and TOYR may apply.
woodlots, as well as riparian
www.erm.com Version: 2.0 Project No.: 0650014 Client: BrightNight LLC August 4, 2022 Page 4



FRONTIER SOLAR PROJECT
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Marion and Washington Counties, Kentucky

NATURAL AND CULTURAL RESOURCES AND ASSOCIATED
PERMITTING AND CONSULTATIONS

Taxonomic Species Status® Preferred Habitat Potential for | Recommendations
Group® Occurrence®
forests and other wooded
corridors.
Eastern pipistrelle ST Forested landscapes along Possible No action
(Tricolored bat) waterways, in riparian areas. recommended
Perimyotis subflavus
Monarch Butterfly C Breeding exclusively occurs Possible No action
Danaus plexippus on patches of milkweed; recommended
Insects otherwise may occupy old
fields and mixed woodland
habitats.
Short-eared owl SE Open land with low Possible No action
Asio flammeus vegetation, fresh and recommended
saltwater marshes, old fields,
meadows, savannas, open
woodland
Brown creeper ST Forest, woodlands, forested Possible No action
Certhia Americana floodplains, and swamps. recommended
Peregrine falcon SE Tundra, moorlands, Unlikely No action
Falco peregrinus seacoasts, especially where recommended
there are suitable nesting
. cliffs, mountains, open
Birds forested regions
American coot SE Freshwater lakes, ponds, Unlikely No action
Fulica Americana marshes, and large rivers. recommended
Bachman’s sparrow SE Mature to old growth Unlikely No action
Peucaea aestivalis southern pine woodland recommended
subject to frequent growing-
season fires.
Pied-billed grebe SE Ponds, sloughs, and Unlikely No action
Podilymbus podiceps marshes, in marshy inlets recommended
and along edges or rivers,
lakes, and reservoirs
Southeastern ST Dry and wooded, with an Possible No action
Reptiles crowned snake abundance of rocks, logs, or recommended
Tantilla coronate rotting stumps on the surface.
a) F =Federal, S = State, T = Threatened, E = Endangered, C = Candidate, TOYR = Time of Year Restrictions

b)

Based on desktop review of Project boundary

3.1.1 Federally Threatened and Endangered Species

The IPaC report generated for the Project (Appendix B) identified the federally-threatened northern long-
eared bat (NLEB; Myotis septentrionalis) and rabbitsfoot (Quadrula cylindrical cylindrical); the federally-
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FRONTIER SOLAR PROJECT NATURAL AND CULTURAL RESOURCES AND ASSOCIATED
CRITICAL ISSUES ANALYSIS PERMITTING AND CONSULTATIONS
Marion and Washington Counties, Kentucky

endangered gray bat (Myotis grisescens), Indiana bat (Myotis sodalis), clubshell (Pleurobema clava),
fanshell (Cyprogenia stegaria), orangefoot pimpleback (Plethobasus cooperianus), pink mucket (Lampsilis
abrupta), and ring pink (Obovaria retusa); as well as the federal candidate Monarch butterfly (Danaus
plexippus) as species with potential to occur within or in the vicinity of the Project (Table 1). Critical habitats
for federally listed species are not present in the Site.

Although it did not appear on the IPaC, the KDFWR lists the potential for the federally endangered snuffbox
mussel (Epioblasma triquetra) to occur within Marion and Washington counties. Preferred habitat snuffbox
includes riffles of small to medium-sized creeks and large rivers.

The clubshell primarily inhabit small creeks to large streams with gravel and sandy substrates. According
to the NHD and NWI, there are several streams and open waters within the Project; therefore, there is
potential for this species to occur. The remaining mussel species are unlikely to occur due to lack of streams
or rivers of sufficient size.

The Project is predominately comprised of pasture land, cultivated crops and forested areas, which may
provide suitable summer habitat for the NLEB and Indiana bat. USFWS — Kentucky Field Office requires
mitigation for removal of forested habitat. The amount of mitigation is based on the USFWS designated
habitat type and time of tree clearing (Appendix C). Based on the IPaC, the Site is within USFWS
designated “potential” habitat areas. Therefore, mitigation will be required as follows:

m  0.5:1 ratio when tree clearing occurs between October 15 and March 31.
®  1:1 ratio when tree clearing occurs between April 1 and October 14.

USFWS — Kentucky Field Office allows purchasing mitigation credits into their Imperiled Bat Fund on a
project by project basis. Cost is approximately $3,000/acre and subject to change on an annual basis. A
habitat assessment report and request will need to be sent to USFWS for their approval.

The gray bat typically roosts in caves year-round. Habitat requirements for roosts are highly specific, as
gray bats utilize caves with deep vertical shafts that provide a cold air trap during winter, and caves with
domed ceilings that trap warm air during summer. No caves or mine openings were identified during the
desktop review, and there is no critical habitat designed for this species. Therefore, the Project is not likely
to impact gray bats.

The federal candidate monarch butterfly inhabits open meadows containing milkweed. The Project consists
of abundant hay and pasture fields, with scattered forested areas. There is no critical habitat designated
for this species, however it is possible for the monarch butterfly to occur within the Project because there
is potentially suitable habitat on the Site.

3.1.2 State Sensitive Species

According to the KDFWR (Appendix B), there are 14 additional state-listed species known or likely to occur
within Marion or Washington Counties. State-threatened species included: elktoe (Alasmidonta marginata),
little spectaclecase (Leaunio lienosus aquilonius), round hickorynut (Obovaria subrotunda), salamander
mussel (Simpsonaias ambigua), eastern pipistrelle (Perimyotis subflavus), brown creeper (Certhia
americana), and southeastern crowned snake (Tantilla coronate). State-endangered species included:
pocketbook (Lampsilis ovata), elusive clubtail (Stylurus notatus), short-eared owl (Asio flammeus),
peregrine falcon (Falco peregrinus), American coot (Fulica Americana), Bachman’s sparrow (Peucaea
aestivalis), and pied-billed grebe (Podilymbus podiceps). The following paragraphs describe specific
habitat and likelihood listed species to occur within the Project area.
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FRONTIER SOLAR PROJECT NATURAL AND CULTURAL RESOURCES AND ASSOCIATED
CRITICAL ISSUES ANALYSIS PERMITTING AND CONSULTATIONS
Marion and Washington Counties, Kentucky

The elktoe, little spectaclecase, and round hickorynut mussels are commonly found in small-sized to large
streams, typically with slow to moderate currents. It is possible for these species to occur on the Site as
there are several streams and open waters within the Project.

The eastern pipistrelle, also known as the tri-colored bat, inhabits forested landscapes along waterways
and in riparian areas. This habitat is present within the Project; therefore, it is possible for it to occur on
Site.

The short-eared owl inhabits open land with low vegetation and open woodland areas. The brown creeper
is often found in forested floodplains and woodlands. It is possible for these species to occur on Site
because there are scattered forested areas and several streams and open waters within the Project. The
peregrine falcon often nests on cliffs and mountains, while the Bachman’s sparrow inhabits mature to old
growth pine forests. The Site is not characterized by mountains or old growth forests subject to frequent
fires, therefore it is unlikely for these species to occur on Site.

The southeastern crowned snake inhabits dry and wooded areas with an abundance of rocks. There are
scattered forests within the Project, therefore it is possible for this species to occur on Site.

3.2 Water Resources

The proposed Project is located in the Lower Cartwright Creek Watershed (Hydrologic Unit Code [HUC]
051401030302) and the Upper Cartwright Creek Watershed (HUC 051401030301) and is characterized
by gently rolling topography.

3.2.1 Floodplains

ERM reviewed data available from the Federal Emergency Management Agency’s (FEMA) National Flood
Hazard Layer (NFHL) to determine the presence of floodplains or special flood hazard areas. Approximately
1,124 acres of the Project are located within Zone A (Figure 3 — FEMA Flood Hazard Areas Map), which
has a one percent annual chance of flood hazard.

3.2.2 Wetlands and Waterbodies

Data available from the National Hydrography Dataset (NHD) and the National Wetland Inventory (NWI)
were reviewed to determine broad-scale information (e.g., likely presence, location, size, and type)
regarding wetlands within the Project. The USFWS generates NWI data based on aerial photograph
interpretation and may contain inaccuracies due to changes in land use since the maps were developed or
errors derived from remote sensing methods, and therefore, there is potential for additional surface water
features to occur. A review of the NWI identified 2.74 acres of palustrine emergent (PEM) wetlands, 0.67
acres of palustrine forested (PFO) wetlands, 88.78 acres of freshwater pond (PUB), 31.38 acres of lake
(L1UB), and 101.83 acres of riverine (R4SBC and R5UBH) wetlands within the Project. According to the
NHD, there are approximately 185,426 linear feet of streams on Site (Figure 4 — Wetlands and Waters
Map).

3.2.3 Clean Water Act

If the Project will result in impacts to regulated wetlands or waters, a Clean Water Act (CWA) Section 404
permit and Section 401 Water Quality Certification (WQC) will be required. Based on the current waters of
the U.S. (WOTUS) regulations, which follow the 2020 Navigable Waters Protection Rule, intermittent and
perennial streams are typically jurisdictional, while ephemeral streams are not. The Site may contain a
combination of perennial, intermittent, and ephemeral streams. An Approved Jurisdictional Determination
(AJD) from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) may be necessary to determine which features are
regulated/jurisdictional and would require permitting for impacts. The primary benefit of an AJD would be
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verifying isolated features that do not exhibit a significant nexus to a traditional navigable water under the
pre-2015 WOTUS regulatory definition (i.e., Rapanos Guidance). A field survey of wetlands and waters will
help determine the best approach for avoiding and minimizing impacts to WOTUS, and how to permit any
potential impacts.

Impacts to jurisdictional features would require a 404 Permit from the USACE (e.g. Nationwide Permit 51,
Land-Based Renewable Energy Generation Facilities). A Section 401 WQC through the Kentucky Division
of Water is automatically issued with the authorization of a Nationwide Permit by USACE. A separate
Section 401 WQC would be required if an Individual Permit were required through USACE.

3.3 Cultural Resources

ERM conducted a desktop review of cultural resources utilizing data obtained from the Kentucky Office of
State Archaeology (OSA) and the Kentucky Heritage Council (KHC) / State Historic Preservation Office
(SHPO). The review encompassed the approximate Project boundary and a one-mile buffer. ERM
conducted the review to determine the number, nature, and location of known archaeological and
architectural sites within that area.

According to OSA, three cultural resource surveys have been conducted within the Project and two cultural
resource surveys have been conducted within the one-mile buffer (Table 2, Figure 5 — Archaeological
Resources Map).? The surveys conducted within the Project were small water tank and cellular tower
surveys and did not identify cultural resources. Additional surveys may be required if the project incurs a
federal nexus and triggers Section 106 of the NHPA.

Table 2: Previous Cultural Resources Surveys within the Project Site and One-Mile Buffer

Within

Survey # Report Title Date
y P Project Site?

An Archaeological Survey of the Proposed U.S. 150
011-015 Relocation Project and Springfield Bypass, Boyle and 1990 No
Washington Counties, Kentucky

A Phase | Archaeological Survey of a Water Tank Site
078-023 | Associated with the Marion County Water Expansion Project, 2000 Yes
Marion County, Kentucky

An Archaeological Survey of the Proposed Cartwright Creek

078-029 Cellular Communication Tower Site, Marion County, Kentucky 2007 ves
An Archeological Assessment of the Proposed Springfield

115-009 Industrial Park, Washington County, Kentucky 1995 Yes

115-015 A Phase | Cultural Resource Survey of Alternates 4 and 5 of 1996 No

the Springfield By-Pass, Washington County, Kentucky

There are six previously identified archaeological sites located within the Project and no previously identified
sites within the one-mile buffer (Table 3, Figure 5 — Archaeological Resources Map). Of the six
archaeological sites within the Site, four are prehistoric open habitation sites (15WS18,15WS33,15WS37
and 15WS307) and two are unknown sites (15MN322 and 15MN323) with no information regarding their
time period or site type. Two of the archaeological sites have been evaluated for the National Register of
Historic Places (NRHP) and determined ineligible, including 15MN322 and 15WS18. Agency consultations

2 University of Kentucky. 2022. Kentucky Office of State Archaeology. https://anthropology.as.uky.edu/office-state-archaeology.
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and field surveys could be warranted to satisfy Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA)
if federal permits are required.

Table 3: Archaeological Sites within the Project Site

Site Number Time Period Site Type NRHP Status
15MN322 Unknown Unknown Not Eligible
15MN323 Unknown Unknown Unevaluated
15WS18 Unknown Prehistoric Open Habitation Not Eligible
15WS33 Late Paleo-Indian Open Habitation Unevaluated
15WS37 Early Paleo-Indian Open Habitation Unevaluated
15WS307 Unknown Prehistoric Open Habitation Unevaluated

There are no known cemeteries recorded within the Project; however, there are four known cemeteries
located within the one-mile buffer (Table 4, Figure 5 — Archaeological Resources Map).? Although there
are no recorded cemeteries within the Project, unmarked rural cemeteries and graves are known to occur
throughout Kentucky. If human remains are encountered, stop work immediately and follow the protocols
set out in KRS 72.0204.

Table 4: Known Cemeteries within the One-Mile Buffer

Name Time Period Status/Condition
Cemetery Hill 1810-present Active; Maintained

Saint Catharine Cemetery 1826-present Active; Maintained
Saint Dominics Cemetery 1829-present Active; Maintained
Saint Rose Cemetery 1793-present Active; Maintained

According to the Kentucky Heritage Council (2022), there are three National Register Historic Districts
within a one-mile buffer (Table 5). In addition, there are four architectural resources located within the
Project Site and 176 architectural resources located within the one-mile buffer (Table 6; Figure 5 —
Archaeological Resources Map).5 Of the four resources within the Project Site, one is a tenant house
(WS1170), one is a bridge (WS137) and two are single dwellings (WS46 and WS722). None of the
resources have been evaluated for the National Register except for the Cartwright Creek Bridge
(WS137), which has been determined eligible. The Cartwright Creek Bridge was built in the late 19"
century and is located in the central portion of the Project Site on Booker Road.® Of the 176 resources
within the one-mile buffer, 16 are listed on the National Register, 24 are contributing resources to NR
listed historic districts, 12 are suggested NR group resources, two meet NR criteria, one is eligible, and
120 have not been assessed. The 16 NR listed resources include six single dwellings, five secular
structures, three historic districts, one courthouse, one armory, and one mill. All of the NR listed resources
are located to the north and northeast of the Project Site, and are concentrated in the town of Springfield.

3 Find a Grave. 2022. Find a Grave. https://www.findagrave.com/

4 Kentucky Statutes. 1982. (KRS 72.020) Notification of Legal Authorities when Human Remains Are Discovered.
https://anthropology.as.uky.edu/sites/default/files/Kentucky%20Laws%20Pertaining%20to%20Archaeology.pdf.

5 Kentucky Heritage Council (KHC). 2022. Data received July 29, 2022.

5 National Park Service (NPS). 2022. National Register of Historic Places. https://www.nps.gov/subjects/nationalregister/index.htm.
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According to historic aerials, USGS topographic maps, there are unrecorded architectural resources
within the Project Site that are 50 years or older’. This suggests that no systematic architectural survey
has been conducted in the area.

Table 5: National Register Historic Districts within the One-Mile Buffer

NR Number Name NRHP
11000803 Springfield Main Street Historic District Listed in 2011
88003434 Springfield Historic Commercial District Listed
88003435 Walnut Street Historic District Listed in 1989

Table 6: Architectural Resources within the Project Site and One-Mile Buffer

Within
Number Name Date Description NRHP Status Project
Site?
MN12 Joseph Spalding House 1825-1849 Single Dwelling Undetermined No
MN14 Evergreen Bend 1825-1849 Single Dwelling Undetermined No
MN90 House 1825-1849 Single Dwelling Undetermined No
WSS \Wwilliam McGhord H 1900-1924 Single Dwelli isted N
- ingle Dwellin o
iiam fickhord Hotse 9 g (NR #78001412)
i Listed
WSS2 Washington County 445 1824 Courthouse ! No
Courthouse (NR #77000660)
WSS2.1 World War | Memorial 1900-1924 Memorial Undetermined No
WSS2.2 Lincoln Bond Memorial Unknown Memorial Undetermined No
inic’ i Listed
WSS3 St. Dominic’s Catholic 1875-1899 Church No
Church (NR #88003388)
WSS3.1 Saint Dominic Church 1900-1924 Rectory Undetermined No
Rectory
WSS3.2 Garage 1900-1924 Garage Undetermined No
WSS3.3 St- Dominic Church 4455 1949 School Undetermined No
School
Contributing to NR
WSS10 Wall Building 1875-1899 Unknown outing No
District
WSS11 House 1925-1949 Single Dwelling Undetermined No

" NETR Online. 2022. Historic Aerials. https://www.historicaerials.com/.
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Within
Number Name Date Description NRHP Status Project
Site?
tributing to NR
WSS12 Opera House 1900-1924 Opera House Contribu .|ng. © No
District
WSss13 Springfield Christian 4675 1899 Church Undetermined No
Church
WSS16 House 1875-1899 Single Dwelling Undetermined No
S. F. Turner & Co .
WSS17 | (Steam Flouring & Grist = 1875-1899 Grist Mil Listed N
- rist Mi o
(Steam Flouring & Gris (NR #88003390)
Mill)
WSS18 House 1875-1899 Single Dwelling Undetermined No
Contributing to NR
WSS21 Barber/Rice House 1875-1899 Single Dwelling ) g. No
District
WSS22 Robertsoh & McCord 1875-1899 Unknown Contrlbutllng. to NR No
Building District
Contributing to NR
WSS23 G. L. Haydon Building 1875-1899 Unknown , g. No
District
WSS25 Methodist Episcopal 194 1904 Church Undetermined No
Church South
Peoples Deposit Contributing to NR
1875-1899 Bank/Theatre No
wss27 Bank/Majestic Theatre District
WSS28 | William Blackwell H 1825-1849 Single Dwelli Listed N
- ingle Dwellin o
illiam Blackwell Home g g (NR #88003391)
WSS30 McCIure. & Mayes 1900-1924 Unknown Contrlbutllng. to NR No
Building District
WSS31 H 1875-1899 Single Dwellin Listed No
- i welli
ouse g g (No NR # Found)
wsszz |~ VililamHHayeslaw a5 1874 Office Undetermined No
Office
ingfi i Listed
WSS33 Springfield Baptist 1900-1924 Church iste No
Church (NR #88003394)
i i Listed
wss3s | ovcatherine ofSienna g4, 49,4 Convent/School No
Convent & Academy (NR #88003395)
WSS36 Washln:qt<.)n Bank 1850-1874 Bank Contrlbutllng. to NR No
Building District
WSS37 US Post Office - 1925-1949 Post Office Undetermined No
Springfield
ingfi i Contributing to NR
WSS38 Springfield Masonic 1900-1924 Masonic Lodge ontributing to No

Lodge Building

District
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Within
Number Name Date Description NRHP Status Project
Site?
Contributing to NR
WSS39 House with Shop 1875-1899 Single Dwelling/Shop Distgrict No
Contributing to NR
WSS40 = E.H.Campbell Building =~ 1925-1949 Unknown outing No
District
Contributing to NR
WSS41 Commercial Building 1850-1874 Commercial Building ont ;ilzt?ic? No
Contributing to NR
WSS42 La Burns Building 1900-1924 Unknown ) g. No
District
Contributing to NR
WsS44 Louisville Store 1875-1899 Store eniributing 1o No
District
Contributing to NR
WSS46 Commercial Building ~ 1875-1899 = Commercial Building ! ;i'stgrict No
Contributing to NR
WSS47 Commercial Building 1875-1899 Commercial Building ontr ;ilzt?ic? No
Contributing to NR
WSS48 Progress Printing Office 1875-1899 Office i g. No
District
Contributing to NR
WSS49 Pat Grisby Law Office = 1875-1899 Office ‘N9 No
District
ibuti NR
WSS50 Haydon & Robertson 1850-1874 Drug Store Contrlbutllng. to No
Drugs District
WSS51 McCord & Robertson 1850-1874 Store Contrlbutllng. to NR No
Store District
WSS52 Meeks/Craycroft 1875-1899 Store Contrlbutllng. to NR No
Saddler’'s Shop District
WSS53 Commercial Building 1900-1924 Unknown Undetermined No
i ’ ibuti NR
WSS54 Cunningham’s Dry 1875-1899 Store Contrlbutllng. to No
Goods District
Contributing to NR
WSS55 Leo Haydon Drugs 1875-1899 Drug Store , g. No
District
Contributing to NR
WSS56 Commercial Building 1800-1824 Commercial Building Distgrjict No
WSS57 George Dudley 1875-1899 Single Dwelling Undetermined No
Robertson Home
Contributing to NR
WSS61 Old Ford Garage 1900-1924 Garage outing No
District
i Listed
WSS94 Kentucky National Guard 1925-1949 Armory No

Armory

(No NR # Found)

www.erm.com

Version: 2.0

Project No.: 0650014

Client: BrightNight LLC

August 4, 2022

Page 12



FRONTIER SOLAR PROJECT
CRITICAL ISSUES ANALYSIS
Marion and Washington Counties, Kentucky

NATURAL AND CULTURAL RESOURCES AND ASSOCIATED

PERMITTING AND CONSULTATIONS

Within
Number Name Date Description NRHP Status Project
Site?
WSS95 House 1900-1924 Single Dwelling Undetermined No
WSS96 House 1900-1924 Single Dwelling Undetermined No
WSS97 House 1900-1924 Single Dwelling Undetermined No
WSS106 Clerk’s Office 1875-1899 Office Suggested NR No
Group
WSS107 Polin Building 1950-1974 Unknown S”ggeé:z‘ijR No
WSS108 H°use/gf‘;‘(’:zmme”t 1900-1924  Single Dwelling/Office S”ggeé:sijR No
WSS109 Empty Lot Unknown Lot Undetermined No
WSS111 Springfield State Bank 1950-1974 Bank Undetermined No
WSS112 Commercial Building 1875-1899 Commercial Building Undetermined No
WSS113 Simms Shell Station 1950-1974 Gas Station Undetermined No
WSS114 Parking Lot Unknown Lot Undetermined No
WSS115 DX Gas Station 1950-1974 Gas Station Undetermined No
WSS115.1 Garage 1925-1949 Garage Undetermined No
WSS149 Kelly’s Drugs 1950-1974 Drug Store Undetermined No
WSS 150 Cecconi’s Restaurant 1875-1899 Restaurant Undetermined No
WSS151 Commercial Building 1900-1924 Commercial Building Undetermined No
WSS152 Joe Maye’s Barber Shop | 1950-1974 Barber Shop Undetermined No
WSS153 Springfield City Hall 1975-2000 City Hall Undetermined No
WSS154 Commechlif;I;I;ZSidential 1925-1949 Commerc;all/”l'\;iens;dential Undetermined No
WSS155 Commercial Building 1975-2000 Commercial Building Undetermined No
WSS 156 Commercial Building 1925-1949 Commercial Building Undetermined No
WSS157 Gas Station 1975-2000 Gas Station Undetermined No
WSS158 Pontiac Garage 1950-1974 Garage Undetermined No
WSS1